

**10.03.2023: xəbər**

**Head of History and Archeology Department in the program " Gündəm " of arb24 channel**

On March 8, 2023, Telman Nusratoghlu Guliyev, head of Khazar University's History and Archeology Department, was a guest of *arb24* channel's "Gündəm" ("Agenda") program.

The head of the department shared his views with the audience and stated that starting from Kocharyan to Vardanyan and others, all of them are figures of the Russian special services in the region, spoke on the tasks assigned to them, Russia's promotion of occupation and separatism through these agents in order to maintain its influence and existence in the South Caucasus from the collapse of the Soviet Union to the present, obstacles to the resolution of the Azerbaijan-Armenia conflict and its reasons in the program.

In his speech, he mentioned that despite the fact that two and a half years have passed since the tripartite declaration, Russia and Armenia have still not fulfilled their obligations, and noted that the remnants of the occupying forces in the territories of Azerbaijan have not been removed, and the Zangezur corridor has not been opened.

**Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müdiri arb24 kanalının "Gündəm" verilişində**

2023-cü il martın 8-də Xəzər Universiteti Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müdiri Telman Nüsrətoğlu Quliyev arb24 kanalının "Gündəm" verilişinin qonağı olmuşdur.

Departament müdiri verilişdə Köçəryandan başlamış Vardanyan və digərlərinə qədər hamısının Rusiya xüsusi xidmət orqanlarının bölgədəki fiqurları olması, onlara verilən vəzifələr, Sovet İttifaqının dağılmasından günümüzədək Rusiyanın Cənubi Qafqazda öz təsirini, varlığını davam etdirmək üçün işğal və separatizmi bu agentlər vasitəsilə təşviq etməsi, Azərbaycan-Ermənistan münaqişəsinin həllinə mane olması və səbəbləri haqqındakı fikirlərini tamaşaçılarla bölüşmüşdür.

O, çıxışında üçlü bəyanatdan iki il yarım vaxt keçməsinə baxmayaraq, Rusiya və Ermənistanın hələ də öhdəliklərini yerinə yetirməyərək, Azərbaycan ərazilərindəki işğalçı qüvvələrin qalıqlarının çıxarılmadığını, Zəngəzur dəhlizinin açılmadığını nəzərə çatdırmış, Azərbaycan tərəfindən Laçın rayonunun Ermənistanla

sərhədinin başladığı nöqtədə sərhəd-keçid məntəqəsi quraşdırılmasının şərt olduğunu qeyd etmişdir.

